

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

DONNA C. RICHARDS, individually, and	:	No. 3:04CV1638 (JCH)
On behalf of others similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FLEETBOSTON FINANCIAL	:	
CORP. and the FLEETBOSTON	:	
FINANCIAL PENSION PLAN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		FEBRUARY 28, 2005

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

FOR THE PLAINTIFF:  
DONNA C. RICHARDS

Thomas G. Moukawsher ct08940  
Ian O. Smith ct24135  
Moukawsher & Walsh, LLC  
21 Oak Street  
Hartford, CT 06106  
(860) 278-7000  
tmoukawsher@mwlawgroup.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction..... 1

II. ERISA Allows Two Types of Pension Plans..... 4

    1. The Basic ERISA Text..... 4

    2. ERISA’s Differing Treatment of the Two Types of Plans ..... 5

    3. Characteristics of Conventional Defined Benefit Plans..... 6

    4. Characteristics of Conventional Defined Contribution Plans..... 7

    5. Characteristics of Cash Balance Plans ..... 8

III. Cash Balance Plans and FleetBoston’s Plan in Particular Discriminate Based Upon Age..... 9

    1. Cash Balance Plans Generally ..... 9

    2. FleetBoston’s Plan ..... 10

IV. Richards’ Age Discrimination Claim Should Stand..... 12

    1. The Language of the Age Discrimination Statute..... 12

    2. The Definition of “Rate of Benefit Accrual” ..... 17

V. FleetBoston’s Wear Away Problem, the Illegal Conditioning of Benefits and the Anti-Backloading Rules..... 22

VI. FleetBoston’s Duty to Disclose Benefit Reductions: ERISA §204 (h) and the SPD Rules..... 26

    1. Introduction..... 26

    2. The SPD Rules..... 27

    3. Section 204 (h)..... 30

    4. FleetBoston’s Claim that Richards Must Allege Prejudice ..... 32

VII. FleetBoston’s Claims Concerning Exhaustion ..... 33

VIII. FleetBoston’s Claim Concerning Pleading under 502 (a)(1)(B) and 502 (a)(3) ..... 35

IX.	FleetBoston’s Claim Concerning the Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim .....	36
1.	Richards has Standing.....	36
2.	FleetBoston is Liable for Material Omissions .....	38
X.	FleetBoston’s Claim Concerning Proper Parties under 502 (a)(1)(B).....	39
XI.	Conclusion .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Abels v. Titan Int’l, 85 F. Supp.2d 924 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....30

Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc., 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....21

Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1994).....15

Anweiler v. American Elec. Power Serv. Corp., 3 F.3d 986, 17 EB Cases 1090  
and 19 EB Cases 2963 (7th Cir. 1993) .....38

Amato v. Western Union Int’l, Inc., 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985) .....30, 31

Barker v. Ceridian Corp., 122 F.3d 628 (8th Cir. 1997).....27

Barnett v. IBM Corp., 885 F.Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....34

Berger v. Xerox, 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....4

Blessing v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co ., 2003 U.S. Dist. LE XIS 2604 (S.D.N.Y.  
2003) .....34

Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 226 F.3d 574, 25 EB Cases 1517 (7th Cir.  
2000) .....28, 39

Brody v. Enhance Reinsurance Co., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3785 (SDNY March  
14, 2003) .....30

Burke v. Kodak Retirement Income Plan, 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 28, 32-34

Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health  
Education and Research Foundation, 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....27, 29

Campanella v. Mason Tenders’ Dist. Council Pension Plan, 299 F. Supp. 2d 274  
(S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....34

Chambless v. Masters, Mates & Pilots Pension Plan, 772 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985)  
.....28

Clark v. Bank of New York, 801 F. Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....29

Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., 508 U.S. 152, \_\_\_\_ (1993) .....20

Cooper v. IBM, 274 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (S.D. Ill.2003) .....4

Davidson v. Canteen Corporation, 957 F.2d 1404 (7th Cir. 1992).....30

Depace v. Matsushita Elec. Corp., 257 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. N.Y. 2003).....34

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir., 2001) .....35

Eardman v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 607 F. Supp. 196 (1984).....29

Eaton v. Onan, 117 F.Supp.2d 812 (S.D.Ind. 2000)..... 12, 14-19

Engers v. AT&T Corp, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25889 (D. N.J. 2001) .....15, 17

Esden v. Bank of Boston, 229 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5, 6, 8, 9, 19, 20, 24-26

Estate of Becker v. Eastman Kodak Co., 120 F.3d 5, 21 EB Cases 1384 (2d Cir. 1997) .....38

Farr v. U.S. West Communications, 151 F.3d 908, 22 EB Cases 1289 (9th Cir. 1998), *as amended*, 179 F.3d 1252 (9th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 1116, 120 S. Ct. 935, 23 EB Cases 2944 (2000) .....39

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch, 489 U.S. 101, 109 S.Ct. 948, 103 L.Ed.2d 80 (1989).....37

Flanigan v. General Electric, 93 F. Supp. 2d 236, 269 (D. Conn., 2000).....34

Frommert v. Conkright, 328 F. Supp. 2d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....33

Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) .....28

Gilbert v. Burlington Indus., Inc., 765 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1985), *aff'd*, 477 U.S. 901, 106 S. Ct. 3267, 91 L. Ed. 2d 558 (1986).....29

Gray v. Briggs, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10057 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....34

Greenblatt v. Delta Plumbing & Heating, 68 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 1995).....20

Greenhalgh v. Putnam Savings Bank, 140 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 1998).....12, 13, 15, 17

Griggs v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., 237 F.3d 371, 25 EB Cases 1641 (4th Cir. 2001) .....39

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....21

Harte v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 214 F.3d 446, 28 EB Cases 1155 (3d Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1037, 121 S. Ct. 626 (2000).....39

Heidgerd v. Olin Corp., 906 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1990).....27

Hillis v. Waukesha Title Co., Inc., 576 F. Supp. 1103 (E.D. Wis. 1983).....29

James v. New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters' Benefits Funds, 947 F. Supp. 622, (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....27

Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc., 867 F.Supp. 1384 (N.D. Iowa 1993).....29

Jordan v. Federal Express Corp., 116 F.3d 1005, 21 EB Cases 1209 (3d Cir. 1997).....38

Koenig v. International Life Corp., 880 F. Supp. 372 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....30

Lawford v. New York Life Ins. Co., 739 F.Supp. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....34

Layou v. Xerox Corp., 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001) .....28

Leyda v. AlliedSignal, 322 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2003) .....29

Lyons v. Georgia Pacific Corp. Salaried Employees Retirement Plan, 221 F.3d 1235 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 532 U.S. 967 (2001) .....16, 25

McNeese v. Health Plan Mktg., 647 F. Supp. 981, 8 EB Cases 1154 (N.D. Ala . 1986) .....39

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor, 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....20

Moore v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988).....27

Moriarity v. United Technologies Corp., 947 F. Supp. 43 (D.Conn. 1996) .....29

Mullins v. Pfizer, 23 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1994) .....37

Normann v. Amphenol, 956 F.Supp. 158 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....31

Novak v. TRW, Inc., 822 F. Supp. 963 (E.D.N.Y., 1993).....34

Pocchia v NYNEX Corp., 81 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1996).....39

Pompano v. Michael Schiavone & Sons, Inc., 680 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1982).....28

Production and Maintenance Em ployees’ Local 504, 954 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1992) .....30

Rosen v. Hotel & Restaurant Em ployees & Bartenders Union of Phila., Bucks, Montgomery, & Delaware Counties, 637 F.2d 592, 2 EB Cases 1054 (3d Cir.) *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 898, 102 S. Ct. 398 (1981).....38

Stewart v. Thorpe Holding Co. Profit Sharing P lan, 207 F.3d 1143, 24 EB Cases 1754 (9th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1074, 121 S. Ct. 768, 25 EB Cases 2280 (2001).....39

Suozzo v. Bergreen, 2002 U.S. Dist LEXIS 11726 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....30

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....33

Variety Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....21, 35, 36

Vartanian v. Monsanto, 14 F.3d 697 (1st Cir. 1994).....37

Veilleux v. Atochem North Am. Inc., 929 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1991).....29

West Virginia Univ. Hospitals v. Casey, 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....13

**CODE & REGULATIONS**

29 U.S.C. §623 (i)(1)(A).....6

29 U.S.C. §623 (i)(4) .....14

29 U.S.C. §631 (a) .....14

29 U.S.C. §1022.....28

29 U.S.C. §1022 (a) .....27

29 U.S.C. §1022 (b) .....28, 29

29 U.S.C. §1001.....28

ERISA §2 (21) .....39

ERISA §3 (19) .....5, 24

ERISA §3 (23) .....5, 9, 19

ERISA §3 (23) (B).....19

ERISA §3 (34) .....4, 20

ERISA §3 (35) .....4, 20

ERISA §102 .....3, 27, 32, 33

ERISA §102 (7) .....36

ERISA §104 .....27, 33

ERISA §203 .....5

ERISA §203 (a).....5, 24, 26

ERISA §203 (e).....19

ERISA §204 .....5

ERISA §204 (a)(1).....22

ERISA §204 (b)(1).....19

ERISA §204 (b)(1)(H) .....14

ERISA §204 (h) ..... 2, 6, 21, 22, 26, 30-33

ERISA §205 (g) .....19

ERISA §502 (a)(1)(B).....3, 21, 35, 26, 38, 39

ERISA §502 (a)(3).....3, 21, 36, 38

ERISA §204 (b)(1)(B) .....3, 6, 18, 22, 25

ERISA §204 (b)(1)(g).....18, 19

ERISA §204 (b)(1)(H) ..... 1, 2, 4, 10, 12, 17-19, 21, 22

ERISA §204 (b)(1)(H)(iii) .....15

ERISA §204 (c)(3).....5

ERISA §204 (g) .....5

ERISA §502 (a)(5).....21

ADEA §4 (i)(1)(A) .....10

ADEA § 4 (i)(4) .....14



I.R.C. §411 .....5

I.R.C. §411 (b)(1).....19

I.R.C. §411 (a)(7)(A) .....19

I.R.C. § 401 (a)(25).....19

I.R.C. §411 (b)(1)(H).....6, 10

I.R.C. § 411 (a)(11)(B) .....19

I.R.C. § 417 (e) .....19

26 C.F.R. §1.411 (a)-4 .....24

26 C.F.R. §1.411 (b)-2(i)(B).....6

29 C.F.R. §2520.102 (b) .....27

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-2 (a) .....28

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-2 (b).....28

29 C.F.R. §2520.102-3 (l) .....28

52 F.R. 45360 (Nov. 27, 1987).....13

53 F.R. 11876 (Apr. 11, 1988).....13

63 F.R. 68678 (Dec. 14, 1998) .....22

67 F.R. 76123 (Dec. 11, 2002) .....13

68 F.R. 17277 (Apr. 9, 2003).....22

IRS Notice 96-8, 1996-1 C.B. 359.....24

Treas. Reg. 1.411(b)-1 (b)(2)(iii), Examples (2) and (3) .....21

Treas. Reg. 1.411(b)-1 (g).....21

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....2

Rule 12 (b)(6).....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

131 Cong. Rec. 18868.....17

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 4024 .....16

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 4026-27 .....15

P.L. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874, §§ 9201-9204, with S. Amendment 2863, reprinted at  
132 Cong. Rec. 25042-44 .....15

H.R. Conf. Rep. 99-1012, at 382; 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3868, 4027 .....14

H. Conf. Rep. at 274, 3 ERISA Leg. Hist. 4541 .....21

Lawrence Sher, “Survey of Cash Balance Conversions” Benefits Quarterly, 1<sup>st</sup>  
Quarter 2001 .....26

Restatement (Second) of Trusts §§170(2) .....39

Shea, Francese and Newman, “Age Discrimination in Cash Balance Plans:  
Another View”, 19 Va. Tax Rev. 763 (2000).....12

S.Rep. No.127 (93d Cong.,2d Sess. (1974) .....38

Sutherland Statutory Construction (6<sup>th</sup> ed.), §§46.05 and 46.06.....15

Sutherland Statutory Construction (6<sup>th</sup> ed.), §47.28 .....20

Zelinsky, “The Cash Balance Controversy” 19 Va.Tax Rev. 683 (2000) .....4
